“Maximum Price” in relation to a Share to be purchased, means the purchase price 
(excluding brokerage, stamp duties, applicable goods and services tax and other 
related expenses) not exceeding: 

(i) in the case of an On-Market Share Buy-Back, one hundred and five per centum 

(105%) of the Average Closing Price; and 

(ii)  in the case of an Off-Market Share Buy-Back, one hundred and twenty per 

centum (120%) of the Average Closing Price, 

where: 

“Relevant Period” means the period commencing from the date on which on which